10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

ATTACHMENT 1
Kl N G CO U NTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

King County April 17, 2007

Ordinance

Proposed No. 2007-0246.1 Sponsors Constantine

AN ORDINANCE making a supplemental appropriation
of $3,536,320 to various ;apital funds to provide the
appropriaté level of appropriation authority and provide
for the correction of errors; and amending the 2007
Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 15652, Sections 119 and

122, as amended, and Attachment B and E, as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 15652, Section 119, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment A to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3090 FMD-PARKS OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION $0
3151 CONSERVATION FUTURES SUBFUND $0

1’q,



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Ordinance

3160 PARKS & RECREATION — OPEN SPACE CONSTRUCTION  $1,174,677

3490 PARKS FACILITIES REHABILITATION $323,421
3641 PUBLIC TRANS CONST-UNREST $325,246
3681 REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #1 (REET I) $709,338
3682 REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #2 (REET II) $633,413
3771 OIRM Capital Projects $170,225

SECTION 2. Attachment A to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment B to
Ordinance 115652, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed
in Attachment A to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Ordinance 15652, Section 122, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment B to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3292 SWM CIP NON-BOND SUBFUND $200,000
3522 OS KC NON BND FND SUBFUND $0

SECTION 4. Attachment B to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment E to




Ordinance

36 Ordinance 115652, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed
37 in Attachment B to this ordinance.
38

KING COUNTY COUNCIL

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:
APPROVED this day of ,
Attachments A. General Government Capital Improvement Program, B. Surface Water Management

3 |-



\
02€ 9€5°€ € % V SJUSWYIENY - [EJO] puels
/8J0} g JUsWwy9ERY | 000002 € "3V - jJuswieBeueyy Jejep eoeping jBjoL
|
[e10} v Juswyoepy| 0Ze9eE'e V "BV - JUBLILIBAOD |eleusg [ejoL
S2Z'0LL S2ZZ'0LL LLLE pund [ejoL
622'0LL 522’0l : NdA 1SS $s890y 8jowsy| 202..€
sjoeloid |eyded W10 V1€
£LY'eE9 cLy'ce9 289¢ pun4 |ejol
(L16'58) (/16'68) 0BY€ 0} Jojsued) |1 L133M| 6+289¢
0ge'6LL i 0EE'6LL 091€ 0} Joysued] |1 1334| 91289¢
133y z89¢
8E£°60. 8E£°60. 189¢ pund [ejol
[ 8EE'60¥ 06YE 0} Joysuel] | 133Y| 6v189¢
000'00¢ 000°00€ 091¢€ 0} J9ysuel) | 133d| 9L189¢
1133y 1892
9v2's2e 9vZ's2e Ly9g pund [ejor
ave'see 9vZ'see wia)sAg uolfeulpioo) ale4 |eucibey| g/ezey
' pajoujsalun - uodINIISuUo) :o_«mtonm:ﬁ_._. alqnd [ 4:1%
12b'eze 12p'cze 06YE pund |ejoL
(881°88) (g81'88) sdiooypes/1 33| S296¥E
00005 00005 Apnis saueuajuie Jofe| ZL96vE
620'66€ 620°66¢ SpoeJuoQ (lews| Z606vE
(ozv28) (ozv'Le) syue sbeiojg punoibsapun| ¥106¥E
uonejiiqeyay sanijioe syied (149
L19'%1L°L 119'%21°L 091L€ pund |ejoy
000'000°) 000'000°} Jsjusd uojeonp3 jejuswucIiAUg YBNojS J80I8N| 8Z/91€
(000‘005) (000°008) uonssinboy Auedoid 1573| 9z91e
(000°002) (000'002) uone)saIogay UlRlUNoOW JojAeL | ¥2/91€
000°05S 000055 [EAOWSY B qeyay %00d| ZzZ/9lE
LYE'SSL LYE'sGL qeysy Aiioeq s\ed| 02291€
(029'08) (02908) syuswanoidw) Buisieapy| 1iegle
000°052 000052 suopenjeag uomsinboy| 12091
osoedg uadQ pue uonealday ‘syied 09LE
- - 151€ pund [BJoL
(000'005) ] (000'00%) : II'H (onded yse3 — Yed Jejusd) ueqin | szvsie
000°00S 000005 Sed jiH [ondeD 1sem | 0zvsie
ze8'62y zes'ey JOAR] USRI UoeaY JBYSBUBY | 6LLGLE
(zes'6ey) (ze8'62y) 19/l UBBIS) yoeaY JBNSBUBY | 6/LGLE
punjgqng ssinjnd UoIJEAIdSUOD [X=1 %4
- - 060€ pund [ejol
000'00) 000'001 qeysy Ao syied 0Z/91€ 1/1| 00260€
(000°00+) : (000001) Buipue feuue} ZgG91Le 1/L| Z6£60E
eoedg uadQ pue syied pooysoqubieN 060¢
210 - 2002 Z10e 1102 0102 6002 8002 1002 Gonduosed| joeloid| pund
Eﬂ._mo._n_ u:w_.:w>o.ar=_ _mu_n_mo JUBWIUWIDAOL) |eldudss) y juswyoseny




[ 18J01 pUeld) 10] Y JUBWIYIERY 095
_
18J0] g JUBWYOERY| 000002 9 BV - Juswiabeuey Jojep 8deHNgG |20 )
- - ZCSE pung [Bjo)

18€£'892'G 18€'892's BAlleniu] sulRIoyS pue 3sal04 | 8eegsE

(18£'892°3) (18¢'g02's) SAlleNIU] sulloIoYS pue Isalod | BEEZSE
punjgng pung puog UoN OM SO (4443

000°002 000°002 Z262¢ pund |ej0]

000°002 000002 J09j01d '@ 9AI9S3ld Spue [eJnjeN| 01682d
punyqng puog UoN did WMS 262¢
ZLoz - 2002 2102 1102 oLoz 6002 8002 1002 uopduoseq| 3o9loid| pund

jJuswiabeuely Jajep) 99eLING g Juswiyoeny




ATTACHMENT 2

April 5,2007

The Honorable Larry Gossett
Chair, King County Council
Room 1200
COURTHOUSE

Dear Councilmember Gossett

Enclosed for the County Council’s review and approval is a supplemental capital improvement
project (CIP) ordinance for the first quarter of 2007. The net budget authority request in this
ordinance is $3,536,320 involving project budget authority in nine capital funds.

The following are highlights of the supplemental proposals included in the ordinance:

Neighborhood Parks and Open Space (Fund 3090) - $0

309397 — T/T Tanner Landing — ($100,000)

309700 — T/T Parks Facility Rehab. - $100,000

The 2005 Adopted Budget approved $100,000 in the Parks Division’s CIP budget for design
and permitting of a new access road and parking at Tanner Landing, a 40 acre passive park site
along the Middle Fork of the Snoqualmie River. The improvements are intended to
accommodate whitewater kayaking, rafting, canoeing, and fishing. Based on a negotiated
agreement with Parks, the project will now be designed and constructed by the Roads Division
. as part of a staging area and mitigation site for the Mt. Si Bridge project. In this ordinance, the
Parks Division is seeking to disappropriate $100,000 budgeted for this project and re-program
the funds to other priorities (see Parks Facility Rehab project 316720).

Conservation Futures Sub-Fund (Fund 3151) — $0

315179 — Kanaskat Reach Green River — ($429,832)

315179 — Kanaskat Reach Green River - $429,832

This request expands the scope of this project to include four additional landowners whose
property contains equivalent high quality salmonid habitat on the Kanaskat Reach of the Green
River, an important spawning area for endangered Chinook and Steelhead.

-4~



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5, 2007
Page 2

The current scope consists of the acquisition of 37 acres of riparian habitat that includes an
oxbow back channel in the upper Green River basin.

To date, King County has been unable to reach an agreement with three landowners originally
identified in the project and other landowners have since expressed an interest in selling their
properties, which also contain high quality salmonid habitat. King County has recently
purchased one of the properties proposed for inclusion in the project scope and it would like to
include Conservation Futures as part the matching funds for the project. The Conservation
Futures Citizen Committee (CFCC) has reviewed and recommends this scope expansion.

315420 — West Capitol Hill Park - $500,000

This project, funded in 2004, is located in the high-density neighborhood of West Capitol Hill,
located on Summit Avenue East at East John Street and Olive Way. The site is currently a
parking lot that will be redeveloped and converted into a neighborhood green space. Due to a
very rapid rise in in-city property values over the last four years, the city secured the site at a
cost far greater than originally planned.

Seattle requested the $500,000 from the East Capitol Hill project be reallocated to the West
Capitol Hill project to support the shortfall caused by escalating property values. The CFCC
has reviewed this request and recommends the reallocation of $500,000 from the East Capitol
Hill project, see narrative for project 315423 below, to the West Capitol Hill project.

315423 — Urban Center Park — East Capitol Hill - ($500,000)

This project was appropriated in 2005 and the City of Seattle has been unable to secure any of
the three possible acquisition sites to support the neighborhood green space project on East
Capitol Hill in the last two years and does not anticipate a successful acquisition within the next
two years.

Parks, Recreation and Open Space (Fund 3160) - $1.174.677

316021 — Acquisition Evaluation - $250,000 . ,
The Division is seeking additional funds for several potential property acquisitions.

The Acquisitions/Evaluations project provides funding for the Parks Division to evaluate and
implement strategic property purchases that are critical to the division’s mission and Business
Transition Plan. The project’s budget provides for all costs associated with property
acquisition including: appraisals, title searches, acquisition costs and closing costs. Funds will
be used to complete the acquisition of passive park land and segments along the Regional Trail
System.

316311 - Advertising Improvements — ($80,670)

Parks 1s disappropriating the remaining fund balance from this 2003 project. The department
has found ways to accomplish the improvements utilizing other resources.

_‘5,



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5, 2007
Page 3

316720 — Parks Facility Rehab - $155,347
The proposed additional appropriation will provide funding for the repairs/rehabilitation made
necessary due to park vandalism in the form of copper wire thefts.

316722 — Dock Rehab & Removal - $550,000

This project request includes funding for demolition and removal of an approximately 300 foot
long pier at Maury Island Park. The pier is an aging timber structure which dates back to the
site's use as a sand and gravel mine. Cumulative damage from wood decay and winter storms
have resulted in the loss or structural deficiency of many of the pilings which support the pier.
The structure was recently inspected by staff from the King County Road Services Division
Bridge Engineering Unit, who concluded that the structure is a high risk to collapse. The
entrance to the pier has been fenced off and closed to public access. If funding is approved, the
structure will be removed during the August 1st through October 1st "fish passage window".

It is recommended that immediate action be taken to remove the pier to reduce the risk of
collapse. Repairing the pier is another option but costs would be significantly higher because
the entire structure would need to be removed and rebuilt on new pilings. Because of its
exposed location, the replacement structure would also be prone to storm damage and result in
high operation and maintenance costs.

316724 - Taylor Mountain Reforestation — ($200,000)

The 2007 Adopted Budget for Parks included this $200,000 for a reforestation project at Taylor
Mountain Park. In late 2006 unprogrammed timber harvest revenue was received by the Water
and Land Resources (WLR) Division. Those revenues will now be used by WLR to fund the
project along with additional forest management work. The replacement reforestation project
1s described on page 6 of this transmittal letter. This proposed cancellation makes Parks funds
available for reallocating to other priorities included in this ordinance.

316726 — ELST Property Acquisition — ($500,000)

The 2007 Adopted Budget for Parks included $500,000 for acquisition of a waterfront parcel
on the East Lake Sammamish Trail corridor. After the budget was submitted to council, the
appraisal came in at $2.65 million based on information related to the site’s potential for
residential development. This project is therefore not feasible, and the Division is seeking to
re-program the funds to other high priority acquisition projects such as the Acquisition
Evaluations project.

316728 — Mercer Slough Environmental Education Center - $1,000,000

The $1,000,000 funded by King County Parks will fill a funding gap necessary for Phase 1
construction of components of the Mercer Slough Environmental Education Center (the
Center). Mercer Slough Nature Park is the largest of Lake Washington’s remaining fresh water
wetlands and Bellevue’s largest park. It features 320 acres of wildlife habitat, agriculture, and
freshwater wetlands; 7+ miles of trail; picnic areas, a canoe launch, a blueberry farm, and
restrooms. The Center is located in the Park, is operated jointly by the city of Bellevue
Department of Parks & Community Services (the City) and the Pacific Science Center, and was
developed by the City. The Center offers programs for children ages 3 to 18, as well as
programs for families and school groups. Offerings include summer camps, vacation camps,

/“0’



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5,2007
Page 4

family expeditions, field study and outreach programs, a "Salmon Stewards" program, a
watershed internship program for high-school students, scouting programs and birthday parties.

The existing facility is at capacity and has had to turn people away each year. 7,674 people
used the Center last year; 87% were from King County. The Center makes special efforts to
reach out to children from low-income families, minorities, young women, people with
disabilities and other underserved groups.

King County’s contribution will be added to $7.46 million in funding already available from
four sources; HUD Grants (2), PSE Contribution, PSC Fundraising and the city of Bellevue.
The $8.25 million in Phase 1 funding will be used for the following facilities at the Center:
classroom, multi-purpose building, wet lab, restrooms, tree house, slough overlook, parking
and site work.

Parks Facilities Rehabilitation (Fund 3490) - $323,421

349014 — Underground Storage Tanks — ($37,420)
Disappropriate remaining project balance from the completed project.

349092 — Small Contracts - $399,029

The Small Contracts project allows the Parks Division to respond efficiently to a variety of
high priority, small capital needs throughout the system. Supplemental funds are requested to
address a range of safety upgrades and emergency repairs that are time sensitive, such as
damage sustained by recent vandalism and the November/December storm events including
major repairs to restrooms, roofs and fencing at multiple park sites; demolishing and rebuilding
the restroom at Five Mile Lake Park which was damaged in an arson fire; purchasing and
installing storage facilities to protect heavy equipment at multiple parks sites due to vandalism
and theft; and installing an irrigation system at McNair Field at Marymoor Park to allow for
extended use of the soccer field.

349612 — Major Maintenance Study - $50,000 ‘

The 2006 Adopted Budget approved $200,000 in the Parks Division’s CIP for a Major
Maintenance Reserve Study. The project scope is for a facility condition assessment of all
major parks facilities (e.g., buildings and structures) for the purpose of developing a six-year
major maintenance plan and budget. This project offers the Parks Division the opportunity to
establish a comprehensive base line for life cycle costs within its system. Supplemental funds
in the amount of $50,000 are being requested to increase both the quality and depth of survey
information and to assess its 175 miles of regional trails, one of the mission critical components
of the Division’s Business Plan. Greater detailed survey information will allow for more
accurate cost estimation and subsequent budget requests. Additionally, adding the regional trail
system to the scope at this time will be cost effective as it will allow Parks to capitalize upon
the survey efforts that are already scheduled.

/‘r}’



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5, 2007
Page 5

349625 - REET/Earthcorps — ($88,188)

The REET transfer approved in 2006 to fund a share of the Earthcorp contract budget was in
excess of the required revenue backing and is now available for disappropriation and
reprogramming to other Parks projects proposed in this ordinance.

Public Transportation Construction-Unrestricted (Fund 3641) - $325.246

432278 - Regional Fare Coordination (RFC) System — $325,246

OIRM is responsible for the implementation of network services for the King County Metro
Transit portion of the Regional Fare Coordination (Smart Card) project. The decision to
invoice for OIRM time was made after the initial Funding Request for the Smart Card project.
Transit is now requesting funds for future payments based on resource estimates provided by
OIRM. At this time, Transit is requesting release of funds for OIRM work in 2007 of
$325,246.

REET I (Fund 3681) - $709.338

368116 — REET I Transfer to 3160 - $300,000
This request is for expenditure authority to provide REET I funding to the Dock Rehab &
Removal project and the Acquisition & Evaluation project in Parks.

368149 — REET I Transfer to 3490 - $409,338

This request is for expenditure authority to provide REET I funding to the Major Maintenance
Study and the Small Contracts project that allows the Parks Division to respond efficiently to a
variety of high priority, small capital needs throughout the system.

REET II (Fund 3682) - $633.413

368216 — REET II Transfer to 3160 - $719,330
The project provides expenditure authority to transfer REET II funding for the Parks Mercer
Slough Environmental Education Center (MSEEC).

368249 — REET II Transfer to 3490- ($85,917)
Consistent with the proposed project budget in this ordinance, this disappropriation is the
required net adjustment from the REET II fund to Parks Fund 3490.

OIRM Capital Projects (Fund 3771) — $170.225

377202 - Remote Access SSL VPN - $170,225

Remote access support [SSL VPN] has been identified as a critical element for the county to be
able to provide basic services in the event of emergency such as pandemic flu. By providing a
standard replacement for existing remote access methods, it will also decrease the county’s risk
related to allowing remote access and provide for administrative efficiencies. This initiative
also aligns with traffic reduction initiatives that support staff working from remote locations.

| X



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5, 2007
Page 6

The project provides for the development and implementation of a standard countywide
approach for remote access to the King County network, suitable for use by authorized
employees, partners, and vendors.

SWM Non Bond Sub-Fund (Fund 3292) - $200,000

P28910 — Natural Lands Preserve & Protect - $200,000

This request would increase the 2007 appropriation from $220,000 to $420,000 for the Natural
Lands Preservation program due to revenue received in 2006 from a timber harvest at Taylor
Mountain Forest. This proposed project budget, originally budgeted in a Parks fund in the
2007 Adopted Budget, has been moved back to Water and Land Resources where it will be
used for forest management work to improve the County’s natural lands. Activities include
assessing road maintenance needs, installing gates, developing stewardship site plans, and
completing timber trespass inventories and appraisals.

Open Space King County Non Bond fund Sub-Fund (Fund 3522) - $0

352338 - Forest and Shoreline Initiative — ($5,268,381)

352338 - Forest and Shoreline Initiative — $5,268,381

This proposal would expand the scope of the project to include acreage along the Maury Island
coastal lands that is ecologically valuable and is adjacent to the Maury Island Aquatic Reserve.
The scope change is needed to support the effort to preserve high quality habitat lands on
Maury Island.

The original project scope related to Maury Island was “The Maury Island Initiative consists of
an effort to preserve three hundred acres of rural, coastal land on Maury Island.” This would
be expanded to include the following “The Maury Island Initiative consists of an effort to
preserve up to 300 acres of high quality habitat lands along two miles of Maury and Vashon
Islands shoreline, adjacent to the Maury Island Aquatic Reserve. The project areas that
comprise this initiative have been identified and prioritized based on their ecological value,
including their contribution to protection of the waters of the aquatic reserve and associated
habitat for salmon and other species. Critical habitat areas protected include feeder bluffs,
forage fish spawning areas, mudflats, salt marshes, and beaches.”



The Honorable Larry Gossett
April 5, 2007
Page 7

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact Bob Cowan, Director, Office of
Management and Budget, at 206-296-3434.

I certify that funds are available.

Sincerely,

Ron Sims
King County Executive

Enclosures

cc: King County Councilmembers
ATTN: Ross Baker, Chief of Staff
Shelley Sutton, Policy Staff Director
William Nogle, Lead Staff, Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and
Mental Health Committee
Anne Norris, Clerk Council
Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Debora Gay, Deputy Director, Office of Management and Budget
Harold Taniguchi, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT)
Kathy Brown, Division Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD), DES
Pam Bissonnette, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)
Bob Burns, Deputy Director, DNRP
John Bodoia, Chief Financial Officer, DNRP
Steve Oien, Finance and Administration Services Manager, WLRD
David Martinez, Chief Financial Officer, Office of Information Resource Management,
(OIRM)
Dana Spencer, Manager Service Development, OIRM
Jill Krecklow, Transit, Finance and Administrative Services Manager
Kevin Desmond, Transit, General Manager



ATTACHMENT 3

FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - Parks Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus
Affected Agency and/or Agencies: DNRP - Parks

Note Prepared By: Steve broz

Note Reviewed By: Sid Bender

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code [ Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
Neighborhood Parks and Open Space 3090
Projects:
309397 - T/T 316552; Tanner Landing FIL (100,000)
309700 - T/T 316720; Parks Facility Rehab FIL 100,000
| TOTAL 0
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2007 2008 2009 2010
Neighborhood Parks and Open Space 3090 0345 [o]
TOTAL 0
Expenditures by Category
2007 2008 2009 2010
Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL ) . 0

Assumptions:



FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - WLRD Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus
Affected Agency and/or Agencies: WLRD - SWM

Note Prepared By: Evelyn Wise

Note Reviewed By:

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2006 2007 2008 2009
Conservation Futures Sub Fund 3151
Projects:
315423 - Urban Ctr Park - East Capitol Hill CFT {500,000)
315420 - West Capitol Hill Park CFT 500,000
315179 - Kanaskat Reach Green River CFT (429,832)
315179 - Kanaskat Reach Green River CFT 429,832

TOTAL 0
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2006 2007 2008 2009
Conservation Futures Sub Fund 3151 0745 0

TOTAL 0
Expenditures by Category

2006 2007 2008 2009

Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 0

Assumptions:

Scope Change only - no fiscal affect




Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX
Title:
Affected Agency and/or Agencies: DNRP - Parks

Note Prepared By:

Note Reviewed By:

Bobbie Faucette
Sid Bender

Supplemental Appropriation - Parks Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
Park, Rec and Open Space 3160
Projects:
316021 - Acquisition Evaluations REET | 250,000
316311 - Advertising Improvements REET |l (80,670)
FIL 3090 - $100,000 and

316720 - Parks Facility Rehab 3160 FB- $55,347 155,347
316722 - Dock Rehab & Removal REET | 550,000
316724 -Taylor Mountain Reforestation REET Il (200,000)
316726 - ELST Property Acquisition REET | {500,000)
316728 - Mercer Slough Environmental Education
Center (MSEEC) <|REET Il 1,000,000

TOTAL 1,174,677
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code Department Code 2007 2008 2009 2010
Park, Rec and Open Space 3160 0346 1,174,677

TOTAL 1,174,677
Expenditures by Category

2007 2008 2009 2010

Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 1,174,677
TOTAL 1,174,677

Assumptions:




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - WLRD Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Affected Agency and/or Agencies: WLRD - SWM
Note Prepared By: Evelyn Wise

Note Reviewed By:

Impact of the above legisiation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2006 2007 2008 2009
SWM CIP Non-bond Sub-Fund 3292
Projects:
P28910 - Natural Lands Preserve and Protect Timber Sales 200,000
TOTAL 200,000
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code { Department Code 2006 2007 2008 2009
SWM CIP Non-bond Sub-Fund 3292 0745
P28910 - Natural Lands Preserve and Protect 200,000
TOTAL 200,000
Expenditures by Category
2006 2007 2008 2009
Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 200,000
TOTAL 200,000

Assumptions:




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - Parks Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus
Affected Agency and/or Agencies: DNRP - Parks

Note Prepared By: Bobbie Faucette

Note Reviewed By: Sid Bender

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
Parks Facilities Rehabilitation 3490
Projects:
349014 - Underground Storage Tanks REET Il (37,420)
REET | - $359,338 &
349092 - Small Contracts REET 1l - $39,691 399,029
349612 - Major Maintenance Study REET | 50,000
349625 - REET/Earthcorps REET Il (88,188)
TOTAL 323,421
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2007 2008 2009 2010
Parks Facilities Rehabilitation 3490 0347 323,421
TOTAL 323,421

Expenditures by Category

2007 2008 2009 2010
Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 323,421
TOTAL 323,421

Assumptions:




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - WLRD Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Affected Agency and/or Agencies: WLRD - SWM
Note Prepared By:
Note Reviewed By:

Evelyn Wise

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2006 2007 2008 2009
Open Space Non-bond Sub-Fund 3522
Projects:
352338 - Forest and Shoreline Initiative BANS 5,268,381
352338 - Forest and Shoreline Initiative BANS (5,268,381)

TOTAL 0
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2006 2007 2008 2009
Open Space Non-bond Sub-Fund 3522 0745 0

TOTAL 0
Expenditures by Category

2006 2007 2008 2009

Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 0

Assumptions:

Scope Change only - no fiscal affect




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No.: 2007-

Title: Regional Fare Coordination 2007 Office of Information Resource Management (OIRM) Support

Affected Agencies: Transit and OIRM
Note Prepared By: Libby Krochalis 3/12/07
Note Reviewed By: Evelyn Wise

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue to:
Fund Title Fund Code Revenue 2006 2007 2008 2009
Public Transportation 3641| Fund Balance 0 325,246 135,217
TOTAL 0 325,246 135,217
Expenditures from:
Fund Title Fund Code| Department 2006 2007 2008 2009
Public Transportation 3641 Transit - 325,246 135,217
TOTAL 0 325,246 135,217
Expenditures by Categories:

Account 2006 2007 2008 2009
OIRM staff support 3641 55023 0 325,246 135,217
OIRM wages 325,246 135,217
OIRM loan out -325,246 -135,217
TOTAL 0 325,246 135,217
Assumptions:

OIRM staff include:Network Engineer, Network Architect, Tools Network Engineer, NOC Network Engineer, Project Manager. The charges are only staff labor and a 28%

estimate for benefits. No overhead, tools, equipment, training or supervision is included . A contingency rate of 15% is included for each year.




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - REET 1 Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Affected Agency and/or Agencies: Parks
Note Prepared By:
Note Reviewed By:

Bobbie Faucette
Evelyn Wise

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
Real Estate Excise Tax | . 3681
Projects:
REET 1 Transfer to 3160 REET | 300,000
REET 1 Transfer to 3490 REET | 409,338

TOTAL 709,338
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2007 2008 2009 2010
Real Estate Excise Tax | 3681 0181 709,338

TOTAL 709,338
Expenditures by Category

2007 2008 2009 2010

Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Qutlay 709,338
TOTAL 709,338
Assumptions:




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - REET 2 Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Affected Agency and/or Agencies: Parks
Note Prepared By:
Note Reviewed By:

Bobbie Faucette
Evelyn Wise

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
Real Estate Excise Tax 2 3682
Projects:
REET 2 Transfer to 3160 REET 2 719,330
REET 2 Transfer to 3490 REET 2 (85,917)

TOTAL 633,413
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2007 2008 2009 2010
Real Estate Excise Tax 2 3682 0182 633,413

TOTAL 633,413
Expenditures by Category

2007 2008 2008 2010

Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 633,413
TOTAL 633,413

Assumptions:

/Lf,




FISCAL NOTE

Ordinance/Motion No. 2007-XXXX

Title: Supplemental Appropriation - ITS Capital Fund Supplemental Request - 1st Quarter Omnibus

Affected Agency and/or Agencies: ITS
Note Prepared By: Bobbie Faucette
Note Reviewed By: Steve Fields

Impact of the above legislation on the fiscal affairs of King County is estimated to be:

Revenue:
" |[Fund/Agency/Projects Fund Code | Revenue Source 2007 2008 2009 2010
ITS Capital Fund 3771
Projects:
377202 - Remote Access SSL VPN 3771 Fund Balance 170,225
TOTAL 170,225
Expenditures:
Fund/Agency Fund Code | Department Code 2007 2008 2009 © 2010
377202 - Remote Access SSL VPN 3771 0105 170,225
TOTAL 170,225
Expenditures by Category
2007 2008 2009 2010
Salaries & Benefits
Supplies and Services
Capital Outlay 170,225
TOTAL 170,225

Assumptions:




Financial Plan

For 2007 First Qtr. Omnibus Supplemental

Fund Number: 3160

Fund Name: Parks, Rec and Open Space

[2006 Beginning Fund Balance 4,645,086 |
Revenues due from prior year (Carryover) 8,890,008

Expénditures due from prior year (Carryover)

(12,491,272)

2006 Adopted Revenue less Fund Balance usage 13,724,027
2006 Adopted Expenditures (13,724,027)
{2006 Ending Fund Balance $ 1,043,822 |

2007
2007 Beginning FB $ 1,043,822
2007 Adopted Budget Rev $ 12,960,232
2007 Adopted Budget Exp $(13,260,231)
2007 Adopted ending FB 743,823 |
2007 1st Qtr Omni Revenue less fund balance usage $ 1,119,330

(Trfs from REET | & Il and FIL)

2007 1st Qtr Omni Expenditures

$ (1,174,677)

2007 Adjusted ending balance

$ 688,476 |

Footnotes/Comments:

A: Includes the principal portion of the East Lake Sammammish loan payment.

,j/,



DNRP/WLRD
2007: 1st Quarter Omnibus

Financial Plan
For CIP Reconciliation

Fund Number: 000003292
Fund Name: SWM CIP NON-BOND SUBFUND
Beginning Fund Balance 1,188,712
2006 Revenues (14th Month) 9,184,676
Interest -
Equity Adjustment 2,459
2006 Expenditures (14th Month) (8,386,790)
2006 Ending Fund Balance 1,989,057
2007 Beginning Fund Balance 1,989,057
Revenues due from prior year (Carryover) ‘ 9,326,752
Expenditures due from prior year (Carryover) (10,205,075)
2007 Adopted Revenue less Fund Balance usage 11,752,637
1st Quarter Omnibus ' 200,000
2007 Adopted Expenditures (11,752,637)
1st Quarter Omnibus (200,000)
"2007 Ending Fund Balance $ 1,110,734
Footnotes/Comments:

9:38 AM 4/17/2007 -zng/ - FinPlan legitemp24600.xls



PIED MEWS P

d pue moN JISUBI], ‘O1eSiIoN sapnouy §

*saforjod [EIOUEUY ST UI PIYSIQEISS SE[NULIOY WO PISEq ST JUE[ed puny 198e], 4

*d12 Suptoddns o1y pue S[9A9] 901419 Furiouco suondumsse 3:mng uo paseq e suondofond Z10Z-8007 €

S[EMYOE SO0 WO Poseq paepdn St 1533103 900 T

YIIOUL MET I WOY IME SEMIY S007 |
:S3J0N Ue[] [BIUBUL]

00S 00S 00S 00S 00S 00S 00S 00S _ 00S , due[eg puny }31e],
7T6°SS 099°GL 6LSEE L8Y°8T L8L'6 790°L1 186°0L 9LEEE 07958 adoug[eg punyj pajeusisapuy) Suipuyg
- - - - - - - - - SUONBUSISI(] 2P SIAIISAY [BJ0],

*

mﬂc_aﬂﬁw_moﬁ 2P SOAIISY

TU6°SS 099°SL 6LS°EE L3Y'8T L8L6 790°L1 186°0L 9LE°€E 07968 adue[eq pung upuy

0£5°68 TIL0LT 19L°6€ L'y (068°L7) (0s‘6€) (£89°L9) (807°89) (610%L) suondesue.], pung 194jQ [¢I0L

0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 wawieday ueoT LI

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ueo] LY WIS] HOYS

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Suimowog uua ] 3uo]

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suorjesad() woy spung
(100°t%) (0g6°9¢) (98L°9¢) (080°1€) (z6T'19) (L8¥'LY) (90z°zL) (90T°TL) LissL) punj SunessdQ 03 195suei],
(cL1) (€L1) (eL1) (€L (sL1) (eL1) 431 SEl 0€1 308330 958 predaid pue 9ses]

616°C€1 SEI‘LOT T95°SL TT1°9C $09°C LSP'9 LEST LEST 12€°6 “doyg y001,] 103 spuny LAY

S8L 089 6ST1°1 ¥86 0L6 L69°1 9ps°1 ST0°1 (£59°6) "fpv soueeq pun, snosue|[eosty

suonesuea ] pung LBYO
(oer1) (9v9°¢) (59L°) (60£°€) 6LS°E 961°6 L16°6 0LE6 saamyipuadxasapu() pajewmnsy
(96zsz)  [(BL¥0LD)  [(Les‘orD)  [(ILsweD)  [(osi'evT)  [(60L°LLI)  |(€2T68) (6,9°'6¥1)  [(58058) saanypuadxy [e10L
(6£1°61) (9p1°61) (og1s1) (sz1°61) (611°1) (zersn (gg1°61) (ge1sm) (sgr's1) “USY/S01AIS 19(T
(srio1r)  |(eee'ssn)  |(ToL‘ten)  |(syp'e1T)  [(1eo'szT)  [(LLsfzor)  |(060°%L) (Ssben)  |(056°69) samyipuadxy weidold jende)
sampuadxy

LSYLTT £6¥SPI YE6LIT LTL091 981091 660451 SSETET 967°8¥1 eP6°LI1 SINUIAY [BI0],

9Z1°T1 8€9°¢1 8IS°LT 819°6 9p0°€T (ASa%7 0£L91 $86°6T 0ETEL sjueln) fende)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sonusASy dI'T

0SLY wSLY 6VLY 986°C S10°C 616 P9¥°01 901 T0°S sjuswAed JIsuel], punog

910 81¢€°S L6L'S 810°81 Ten'se 858°1I¢ 889°8 68L°S1 1L8°L SNOdUE|[S0STA

0zE's 8€LT 795°1 856 6.9 LY1T 681°€ Y9¥°T L9y 3wodU] J$2193U]

SYT'E6 LYO6T11 80£°68 L¥1°601 £TE°601 €0L°59 £86°76 $65°68 S9°LT Xe], so[es

SINUIARY
099°SL 6LS°EE L8V°8C L8L6 790°L1 186°0L 079°8 L6S°E6 18.°021 Jougjeq punyg suinnideqg
pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodoxg paydopy IS8R0 paydopy ey (000 w1 §)
7107 1102 0102 6002 8002 L00T 9002 9007 $00T

PPV 921A19G [enuny - UB[J [BlUBUL]

[IPYMIIA uedun( Aq patedarg

sfeyudu[ddng pie) yewg pasodoad pue 3)edylioN ‘MoN Jsuel], qim 1a5png paydopy L00Z
punj-qng [eyude) - pung uoyeiodsuriy, Nqng

S waog

-~ 55_,



Janofued dio parewns3 900z |,

"051°201$ J0 Junowie Ul Z002 ul pajoadxe enuanal ales Auadoud J8paoIyog ‘g0z Ul JUOWSSIL O} PajE|al S98l) JO S|es Loy anuaAal pajaadxaun
"salousbiews pue sajousbuiuod Jes-piw Jo uoisiroid ay) Joj adueleq puny pajeubisapun 000‘00S$ e seinbal Aoijod eouejeq puny jebie) Jusing s
"spuog uofisinboy Juowsay) o} (€0.°Z€1) 'SPuOE YEEBL Papunyey 1o} (S¥2'260°L) ‘spuog uonisinboy pue syled 10} (000'000" L) sepnjoul 8ojAIeg 1gaq peidopy 2002

‘912'¥S$ JO Junowe ul yoeq

Pappe Yvd uojusy 1se3 snid JeBpng pajdopy L00Z 8u} U0 paseq S| enuaass Xe1 1334 UWIN|od pajewnsy 00Z 8L “Isedalo) 1o6pnqg gooz Jaquisldag ey} Uo peseq S| anuaAsl Xe) 133y Uwnjod paidopy /00Z aul .
“joog ja6png pajdopy 200z 8y} Jad si paydopy 2002 ,

"SINYY UIUOW Uiy Jod aie sjenjoy 9002 ,
' :$3)0N UelJ [eUBHl]

- 000°00S 000°00S 000°00S 000°00S ¢ duejeg puny 13ae],
"2A0qE 335 | 6T 620°00S IST'SSTT 000008 9SS°9Ep'E 9dueleg punyg pajeudisapuy) suipuy
0 0 (0bZ'LISET) 0 (OrT°LISET) SIAI3SIY pue suolyeusISa( [€I0],
- (ovT'LIS'ET) (ovT'L1S°ET) [1oA0ALED) d1D 900 porewnsy
- mﬂm&oum SNUSAIY UBO] punjiaiuy
- QAISSY ®>_~=ooﬂ~ uonexsuuy
SIAIISIY pue m=o_au=m_woﬁ
240qe 335 | 67 620°00S T6ETLIFT - 000°00S 96L°€56°01 soue[eq puny suipuy
0 0 0 0 0 suonpEsueL], pung YO [¢10L ﬂ/
suopesuel ], puny YO
- - - N mo.:;_v:en%o._o—u: 1 pajew}sy
(8LS°9TTVT) (I140°€96°€7) (€9v°9€L°6) (€91°9€L°6) (1ST°66¥°L) ~ saunjipuadxy (301,
1on0kue)) parenrsd 9002 (0T LIS E1) (0vZ LIS'ET) 09y JID/9A0ALIED) dID 900T +
- (9,87 (9,87 (9280 (611°Y) sogiey) adueuly | LAY «
- (Ovv'sTe'D) (I yaard] (ovv'scen)  |(81€1220) , POIAIS 1931 &
T6TE pung d1D AMS /L +
- - - 1S1€ pung JID saImng UORBAISSUOD) J/L «
- (00s°€1¢€) (00s‘c1€) (00s°€1¢) (FLy18) 7TSE pung JID 9oedg uadQ 1/L «
revmowarddug 1g) 151 pasodosd [(8€€°60D) (£06°LTT°T) (595°818) (595°818) (6L¥¥8T°T) 06¥€ pung dI10 sred L/L «
renowaddng 1) 15§ pasodozd |(000°00€) (920°9L9°0) (9£0°9L£°9) (9£0°9L£°9) (198°L06°T) 091¢ pung d10 $ed L/L «
. samipuadxy ooedg uadp 2 syped
saanypuadxy
9TTPS PLT60S°L 8S0°SSH'L 8S0°SSHL 175°888°T1 SINUIAY [EI0],
- 610°6€ §oIN0G ONUIATY IO #
- Anadoid JoO o[BS,
"VVd uojusy 1seg opajomt j0u pip pardope £00z| 91T°HS vLT'60S°L 8S0°SSYL 850°SSH L TOS‘6Y8° 11 ¢ XeL LAY «
SINUIAIY
U0 [y 31 13d s[EndY 9007 SRR | T6€TLIPT 96L°€56°01 96L°€5691 SOV T8LT 97Sv9STI aduefeg punj Sulumisog
agduey) Jo uopeue(dxy aduey) paydopy | pajewnsy L00T | PasIA9Y Lo0T |, PRIdopy Lo0z], [EmOV 9007 L10391e)
=pajewin}sy

L00Z yorey :paredaid a1eq

uelJ [eRUEUL] X)-UON

D wIog

asip g :Aq paredaig
189¢ IoquInN pun.j
1 1399 ‘eweN pun;g

o



18r0A1ED IO PBlewns3 9002

"Ueo] |A IJOH Jo} (G06'6Z1) pue spuog aaieniu| payjied 104 (699'28S) sspnjoul 801M9S 198Q padopy 2002 s
‘sajousbisws pue sejousbuluoo Jeak-piw Jo uoisiroid ay) Joj aduejeq punj payeubisapun 0000054 € sedinbal Aoijod soueleq puny jebie) Jusung v

‘912’64 JO Junowe uj ¥oeq

pappe vvd uojusy 1se3 snid 106png paidopy 002 8y U0 peseq si snuaAel Xe] 1533 UWN|oD pajewnss L00Z dUL ‘1sedai0) 18Bpng g0z Jaqualdag auj uo paseq S| enusaal Xe) 1Ty uwinjod paydopy /00Z dUL c

"yoog 196png pajdopy £00Z auj Jad s pejdopy L00Z .
"SWYV WUOW Uiyl Jad ase s|enoy 9002

:S9JON UR]] [RIOUBUL]

- 000°00S 000°00S 000°00S 000°00S , dUE[eg puny 1931,

"2a0qe 235 [(88T°6LS) 600005 907°6L0°T L6T6LO°T 0198067 dduE[eq pung pajeusisapur) suipuy

0 (000°00€) (8LS‘THYTI) (000°00¢) (BLSTHIVT) SIAIISIY pUE SUOHBUSISI( [EI0],

- (000°00€) (000°00€) (000°00¢) (000°000°7) SAISSIY SANUIOUT UOPEXAULY

- (8L8°11°C1) (8.8 1v1°CD) o 10A0ALIED J1D 9007 Parewinsy 4

SOAIISIY pue suoneusisaq

aa0qe 935 [(88T°6LS) 6007008 ¥80TTSET L6T6LET 88V°0S0°LT adur|eg punyj suipuy

0 0 0 0 0 SUONDESUEL], punyj 130 810,

suodEsuRL], punyg YO

- - - $3.AM)Ipuadxatapuy) pajewn)sy

(I6T°SLLTT) (€SL°6SLET) (T9pH86°01) (Zor'¥86°01)  [(ESL°OTFOT) saunypuadxy [ej0L

avaokue)) parensg 9002 [(8L8°THI°TT) (8L THITT) - 19A0A11ED) 900T *

(000°005°1) (000°008°T) (000°005°1) HOUEXAUUY - SANL) 0} ISJSUBLT, 4

- (6s6°1) (656°1) (656°1) (€591 sogrey)) sdueur] 7 1ATd *

- (rLS'TIL) (reseis) wLscis) (gz6°s1L) § NAIS IR «

(000°0s7) T62E Pund dID NMS L/L »

Teyamapddng 0 351 pasodoid | £16°68 (£89°661°¢) (009°58Z°¢) (009°587°€) (128901°¢) 06t€ pund dID syred /L «
Teawsiddng 00 351 pasodosd |(0EE‘61L) (659°€02°9) (6T v8H°S) (6T€v81°S) (95E°THEY) 091¢€ puny dID syied I/1 «

samrpuadxy sHIed 4

saanypuadxy

O1ZVS YLT60S'L 850°SSP°L 8S0°SSP°L SPPOTLTT SINUAAY [EI0L

"YVd uojuay ised apryout jou pip pardope £00Z| 91T VS YLT'60S"L 8S0°SSH L 850°SSH'L 8PP OILTI ¢ XeL LITY

SINUIARY

"UOIAL iy ] 31 12d S[EMIOY 900 SRR | L8BTRITI 88V°0S0°LT 88P0S0°LT 109°806°F €6L°OSLST 3duE[eq punyj suluuiseg

a3uey) jo uoneueidxy aguey) pardopy | pasewnsy L00Z | Pasiaay L00Z |, paydopy Looz| , [enidv 9007 Ki05e)
-pajewnsy

1007 yoaey :paredaid ore(

uelq [epUEUL] X)-UON

D wIog

osim g :Aq paredaig
789¢ Iaquuny pun,f
¢ L3qYy :eureN pung




ATTACHMENT 4

00°'620°'66£$
(0zZ291¢ yooloud .
00'¥60'2$ uoje|dwod YoJe} Ul 4GG1L$ 0} uolippe ui) auim Jaddod Jo yay || juswaoe|dey alM Spieylied Aunod ynos
. ‘Alddns 1ajem

‘dVYSY a1eniu) ‘ubisep puejs| Ainepy uo joeduwi a|qissod juanald sope.bdn

00°000°G9% pue mainad Japun Ajualing ‘saul| Aiddns Jsjemyaul) Jo uoneloldlaQg Aouebiawz uoissalddng a4 uopoog

00°000°G¥$ uone|dwos [eq abelliep poojy/WIolS slleday 9snoH Yled p[euoqoeN-3oL

00°056°C1$ uone|dwio) Aep Ayadoud ojuo Aus [eba)|l - Ajunoag buioua Asuabiswig o919 plod

00°000°6$ led Alfigerjjuonoalold Aladoud pue Ajundss|  ,006-Buious4 aui Ausdold Jeiuad senby

00°000°c$ uopsdwo) udy sbeweq WIS Jieday J0Oy WO0Lsay uopooq

00'v2.L'S$ uons|dwo) |uay abeweq wuo)s Jieday Jooy Jojua) Alunwiwio) uojsald

00'115'9¢$ uopa|dwod [udy abeweq wiojg Jedey Buioua plaljieg pleleod

00°059°c$ uonsjdwo) Aep Sp|ol} O SBIDIYDA doa) - pesu a)eIpaLlll| Buiouad Mled saJoy 09

00°000'GES [lej-juswiaInsoid Ul Ajualing wawdinbs jo Aunoss pue uoposjold| peys ebeloig juswdinbg uieunopy Jebno)
00°000°0t$ [lej-luswainoold Ul AjjuaLing wawdinba 0} ssadoe Asea ela wsiepuep| payg ebeiolg juswdinbg yied oxe] aliN G|

sa(|ddns pue juawdinba buious4

00°001°91$ uona|dwo) |udy Aneay 0} ssaooe Ased eln ws|epueA | Alunoeg pleA aoueusjuiely died 9xe7 ollN S

Jledey

00'000°G5$ uops|dwod |ludy uosie - Wsliepuep juolijowag wooqsay led axet ajiN G

sbuines
00°000°'0.$ uope|dwon Aep| 1500 @aueUSUBW pUB BNUBAaJ ‘Aoudioig sapelbdn uonebLu| plelq IeNOW

jJunowy

a|npayasg/euljdwil] _

}sonbay jo ainjeN

100loid

sjsenbay |euonIppy sjoenuo) jlews

56



